
[B
ra

ck
et

ed
/U

nd
er

sc
or

ed
 M

at
er

ia
l] 

- N
ew

 
[B

ra
ck

et
ed

/S
tr

ik
et

hr
ou

gh
 M

at
er

ia
l] 

- D
el

et
io

n 
 

 

 1 

CITY of ALBUQUERQUE 
TWENTY-FIRST COUNCIL 

 
 
COUNCIL BILL NO.        R-14-88                   ENACTMENT NO.   ________________________ 
 
SPONSORED BY: Klarissa Peña 

 
 

RESOLUTION 1 
EXPRESSING SUPPORT FOR CORNUCOPIA ADULT AND FAMILY SERVICES 2 
INTENT TO APPLY FOR FUNDING IN RESPONSE TO THE NEW MEXICO 3 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION’S FFY 2016 APPLICATION UNDER 4 
SECTION 5310:  ENHANCED MOBILITY OF SENIORS AND INDIVIDUALS WITH 5 
DISABILITIES TO MEET THE TRANSPORTATION NEEDS OF THE ELDERLY, 6 
FRAIL AND DISABLED PERSONS. 7 
 WHEREAS, Cornucopia Adult and Family Services, a non-profit 8 
organization, has been providing family-oriented services for elderly, frail and 9 
disabled persons since 1983; and 10 
 WHEREAS, clients served by Cornucopia have a variety of conditions, 11 
including, but not limited to, Alzheimer’s, Dementia, Traumatic Brain Injury, 12 
Schizophrenia, Developmental Disabilities, Downs Syndrome, Cerebral palsy 13 
and Autism; and  14 
 WHEREAS, Cornucopia’s Adult Day Habilitation Program serves 147 15 
people daily; and 16 

WHEREAS, the Adult Day Habilitation Program offers an array of off-site 17 
activities which requires accessible transportation for the clients; and 18 

WHEREAS, Cornucopia will be submitting a grant application for the  New 19 
Mexico Department of Transportation (FTA) FFY 2016 Application under 20 
Section 5310 requesting funding to acquire vans specifically crafted to 21 
accommodate wheel chairs with full motorized wheel chair lifts;  22 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL, THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF 23 
ALBUQUERQUE: 24 

Section 1.  That the Albuquerque City Council supports the grant 25 
application the New Mexico Department of Transportation (FTA) FFY 2016 26 



[B
ra

ck
et

ed
/U

nd
er

sc
or

ed
 M

at
er

ia
l] 

- N
ew

 
[B

ra
ck

et
ed

/S
tr

ik
et

hr
ou

gh
 M

at
er

ia
l] 

- D
el

et
io

n 
 

 

 2 

Application under Section 5310 requesting funding to acquire vans 1 
specifically crafted to accommodate wheel chairs with full motorized wheel 2 
chair lifts. 3 
 4 
 5 
 6 

 7 
 8 
 9 
 10 
 11 
 12 
 13 
 14 
 15 
 16 
 17 
 18 
 19 
 20 
 21 
 22 
 23 
 24 
 25 
 26 
 27 
 28 
 29 

X:\CITY COUNCIL\SHARE\CL-Staff\_Legislative Staff\Legislation\Resolutions\Cornucopia Support 30 
Resolution 31 
 32 


	CITY of ALBUQUERQUE
	TWENTY-FIRST COUNCIL


