CITY of ALBUQUERQUE TWENTY-FIRST COUNCIL

CC	UNCII	L BILL NO. R-14-88 ENACTMENT NO.
SPONSORED BY: Klarissa Peña		
	1	RESOLUTION
	2	EXPRESSING SUPPORT FOR CORNUCOPIA ADULT AND FAMILY SERVICES
	3	INTENT TO APPLY FOR FUNDING IN RESPONSE TO THE NEW MEXICO
	4	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S FFY 2016 APPLICATION UNDER
	5	SECTION 5310: ENHANCED MOBILITY OF SENIORS AND INDIVIDUALS WITH
v ijon	6	DISABILITIES TO MEET THE TRANSPORTATION NEEDS OF THE ELDERLY,
	7	FRAIL AND DISABLED PERSONS.
	8	WHEREAS, Cornucopia Adult and Family Services, a non-profit
	9	organization, has been providing family-oriented services for elderly, frail and
	10	disabled persons since 1983; and
	11	WHEREAS, clients served by Cornucopia have a variety of conditions,
· New Deletion	12	including, but not limited to, Alzheimer's, Dementia, Traumatic Brain Injury,
	13	Schizophrenia, Developmental Disabilities, Downs Syndrome, Cerebral palsy
terig	14	and Autism; and
Mat	15	WHEREAS, Cornucopia's Adult Day Habilitation Program serves 147
ored ab	16	people daily; and
	17	WHEREAS, the Adult Day Habilitation Program offers an array of off-site
[Bracketed/Underscored Material] - New [Bracketed/Strikethrough Material] - Deleti	18	activities which requires accessible transportation for the clients; and
	19	WHEREAS, Cornucopia will be submitting a grant application for the New
	20	Mexico Department of Transportation (FTA) FFY 2016 Application under
	21	Section 5310 requesting funding to acquire vans specifically crafted to
	22	accommodate wheel chairs with full motorized wheel chair lifts;
	23	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL, THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF
	24	ALBUQUERQUE:
	25	Section 1. That the Albuquerque City Council supports the grant
	26	application the New Mexico Department of Transportation (FTA) FFY 2016

specifically crafted to accommodate wheel chairs with full motorized wheel chair lifts. [Bracketed/Underscored Material] - New X:\CITY COUNCIL\SHARE\CL-Staff_Legislative Staff\Legislation\Resolutions\Cornucopia Support Resolution

Application under Section 5310 requesting funding to acquire vans